## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TOWN OF LOCKPORT INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENC

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Town of Lockport Industrial Development Agency will hold a public hearing on August 22, 2006, at 9:00 a.m. at the Lockport Town Hall, 6560 Dysinger Road, Lockport, New York, to consider the following proposed financial assistance requested of the Agency.

EASTERN APPLIED RESEARCH, INC. PROJECT - Request for Agency assistance in the form of sales tax exemption on any materials and or equipment purchased for incorporation into the project and real property tax abatement in accordance with the existing Agency Uniform Tax Exemption Policy and Guidelines as amended, and Mortgage Tax abatement in connection with financing. Applicant requests assistance to purchase an approximately 15,000 square foot facility located at 6614 Lincoln Avenue, Lockport, New York, to be used as a sales and service center for analytical measuring equipment and for the acquisition and installation of machinery and equipment in connection therewith. The acquisition and renovation of the facility is necessary for the applicant to maintain and expand its current operations consisting of sales and service of analytical measuring equipment and to accommodate demand for product and need for additional manufacturing, warehousing and distribution space.

The project will be leased or transferred by Shawn M. Kramer and Scott T. Kramer, or a company owned by them, to the Lockport Industrial Agency for sublease to applicant, Eastern Applied Research, Inc., which will be the occupant of the project.

The Agency will present information relative to this project and application at the hearing. Persons interested may attend and will be given an opportunity during the hearing to make statements. Also written comments may be submitted to the Agency at or before the hearing.

Additional information can be obtained from and written comments may be addressed to:

Lewis L. Staley, Administrative Director Town of Lockport Industrial Development Agency Lockport Town Hall 6560 Dysinger Road Lockport, New York 14094 Phone Number: (716) 439-9535

Dated: July 18, 2006

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN OF LOCKPORT INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

TY, SS,

aid county, being duly sworn, deposes and says that she is now and hereinafter mentioned was the Legal Clerk of

The Lockport Union Sun and Journal

hed in the County and State aforesaid, and that the annexed printed was printed and published in said paper at least once 2011 day of successive weeks, commencing on the

and ending on the DOW day of Su

, 2006.

m. Qootte

worn to me before this \_AHA

**McCarthy** State of New York € :: WC4962698

e - Nagara County Expires Feb. 26, 200

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TOWN OF LOCKPORT INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Town of Lockport Industrial Development Agency will hold a public hearing on August 22, 2006, at 9:00 atm, at the Lockport Town Hall, 6500 Dysinger Road, Lockport, New York, to consider the following proposed financial assistance requested of the Agency.

assistance requested of the Agency.

EASTERN APPLIED RESEARCH, INC. PROJECT - Request for Agency assistance in the form of sales tax exemption on any materials and/or equipment purchased for incorporation into the project and real property fax abatement in accordance with the existing Agency Uniform Tax Exemption Policy and Guidelines as amended, and Mortgage Tax abatement in connection with financing. Applicant requests assistance to purchase an approximately 15,000 square foot facility located at 6614 Lincoln Avenue, Lockport, New York, to be used as a sales and service center for analytical measuring equipment and for the acquisition and installation of machinery and equipment in connection therewith. The acquisition and renovation of the facility is necessary for the applicant to maintain and expand its current operations consisting of sales and service of analytical measuring equipment and for accommodate demand for product and need for additional manufacturing, warehousing and distribution space.

The project will be leased or transfer-red by Shawn M. Kramer and Scott T. Kra-mer, or a company owned by them, to the Lockport Industrial Agency for sublease to applicant, Eastern Applied Research, Inc., Which will be the occupant of the project.

The Agency will present information relative to this project and application at the hearing. Persons interested may attend and will be given an opportunity during the hearing to make statements. Also written comments may be submitted to the Agency at or before the hearing.

Additional information can be obtained from and written comments may be addressed to:

Lewis L. Staley,
Administrative Director
Town of Lockport
Industrial Development Agency
Lockport Town Hall
6560 Dysinger Road
Lockport, New York 14094
Phone Number: (716) 439-9535

Dated: July 18, 2006

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN OF LOCKFORT INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT

L07506168

July 20, 2006

## AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

ETATE OF NEW YORK)

SS:

COUNTY OF NIAGARA)

I, CRYSTA L. ROOT, being duly sworn, depose and say that I am over 18 years of age, reside 529 Prospect Street, lockport, New York, and I am employed by the attorney for the Town of Lockport Industrial Development Agency; that on the 19th day of July, 2006, I enclosed a copy of the Notice of Public Hearing in first-class mail post-paid seal envelope, properly addressed to the following:

Mathan S. Neill, Esq. Neill & Sargent, PLLC F.O. Box 395 Alden, New York 14004-0395

Ir. Bruce T. Fraser
Superintendent
Lockport City School District
130 Beattie Avenue
Lockport, New York 14094

Marc R. Smith, Supervisor Town of Lockport 6560 Dysinger Road Lockport, NY 14094

Kelly Ann Silverman, Esq. Hodgson Russ, LLP One M&T Plaza, Suite 2000 Buffalo, New York 14203-2391

Serafina M. Mitri, Esq. 403 Main Street, Suite 605 Buffalo, New York 14203 William L. Ross, Chairman Niagara County Legislature Niagara County Courthouse Lockport, New York 14094

Scott T. Kramer, President Eastern Applied research, Inc. 6100 Fisk Road Lockport, New York 14094

Lewis L. Staley,
Administrative Director
Town of Lockport Industrial
Development Agency
6560 Dysinger Road
Lockport, New York 14094

the last known addresses, and I deposited the envelopes in an official depository under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Postal Service within New York State.

Crysta L. Root

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 19th day of July, 2006.

SÚZANNE K. EIKEMEYER ( No. 01El6127353

My Commission Expires May 23, 20